FILED

2006 JUN 19 P 3: 42

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

.....

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2006

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 116

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump) [By Request of the Executive]

Passed June 14, 2006

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2006 JUN 19 P 3: 42 .

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 116

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP) [BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed June 14, 2006; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to the Department of Agriculture - Agriculture Fees Fund, fund 1401, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, to the Department of Agriculture - General John McCausland Memorial Farm, fund 1409, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, to the Department of Agriculture - Donated Food Fund, fund 1446, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, to the Department of Administration - Division of Information Services and Communications, fund 2220, fiscal year 2007, organization 0210, to the Department of Administration - Division of Personnel, fund 2440, fiscal year 2007, organization 0222, to the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety - Division of Veterans' Affairs - Veterans' Facilities Support Fund, fund 6703, fiscal year 2007, organization 0613, to the Department of Revenue - Racing Commission - Administration and Promotion, fund 7304, fiscal year 2007, organization 0707, to the Department of Revenue - Racing Commission - Administration, Promotion

Enr. H. B. 116]

2

Sum Constraints
Sum

WHEREAS, The Governor has established there remains an unappropriated balance of moneys in the Department of Agriculture -Agriculture Fees Fund, fund 1401, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, in the Department of Agriculture - General John McCausland Memorial Farm, fund 1409, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, in the Department of Agriculture - Donated Food Fund, fund 1446, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, in the Department of Administration -Division of Information Services and Communications, fund 2220, fiscal year 2007, organization 0210, in the Department of Administration - Division of Personnel, fund 2440, fiscal year 2007, organization 0222, in the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety -Division of Veterans' Affairs - Veterans' Facilities Support Fund, fund 6703, fiscal year 2007, organization 0613, in the Department of Revenue - Racing Commission - Administration and Promotion, fund 7304, fiscal year 2007, organization 0707, in the Department of Revenue - Racing Commission - Administration, Promotion and Education Fund, fund 7307, fiscal year 2007, organization 0707, and in the WV Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology, fund 8646, fiscal year 2007, organization 0930 available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 1401, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.			
3	EXECUTIVE			
4	101-Department of Agriculture-			
5	Agriculture Fees Fund			
6	(WV Code Chapter 19)			
7	Fund 1401 FY 2007 Org 1400			
8 9	Act- Other ivity Funds			
10 11	1 Personal Services 001 \$ 137,000 3 Employee Benefits 010 48,000			
12 13 14 15	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 1401, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by decreasing the total appropriation as follows:			
16	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
17	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.			
18	EXECUTIVE			
19	101-Department of Agriculture-			
20	Agriculture Fees Fund			
21	(WV Code Chapter 19)			
22	Fund 1401 FY 2007 Org 1400			

3 [Enr. H. B. 116

Enr.	H. B. 116] 4			
23 24		Act- ivity	Other Funds	
25	1 Unclassified	099	\$ 185,000	
26 27 28 29	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 1409, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:			
30	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
31	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.			
32	EXECUTIVE			
33	103-Department of Agriculture-			
34	General John McCausland Memorial Farm			
35	(WV Code Chapter 19)			
36	Fund 1409 FY 2007 Org 1400			
37 38		Act- ivity	Other Funds	
39	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 19,867	
40 41 42 43	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 1446, fiscal year 2007, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:			
44	TITLE II – APPROPRIAT	IONS.		
45	Sec. 3. Appropriations from o	ther fun	ıds.	
46	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIS	STRAT	ION	

.

47	105-Department of Agriculture-			
48	Donated Food Fund			
49	(WV Code Chapter 19)			
50	Fund 1446 FY 2007 Org 1400			
51 52	Act- Other ivity Funds			
53	l Unclassified - Total 096 \$ 1,437,669			
54 55 56 57	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 2220, fiscal year 2007, organization 0210, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:			
58	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
59	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.			
60	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION			
61	113-Division of Information Services and Communications			
62	2 (WV Code Chapter 5A)			
63	Fund 2220 FY 2007 Org 0210			
64 65	Act- Other ivity Funds			
66	4 Unclassified 099 \$ 7,060,000			
67 68 69 70	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 2440, fiscal year 2007, organization 0222, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:			

5

Enr.	H. B. 116] 6			
71	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
72	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.			
73	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION			
74	114-Division of Personnel			
75	(WV Code Chapter 29)			
76	Fund 2440 FY 2007 Org 0222			
77		Act-		Other
78		ivity		Funds
79	4 Unclassified	. 099	\$	200,000
80 81 82 83	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 6703, fiscal year 2007, organization 0613, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:			
84	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
85	Sec. 3. Appropriations from o	other fur	ıds.	
86	DEPARTMENT OF MIL		-	
87	AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC S	SAFETY		
88	185-Division of Veterans'	Affairs-		
89	Veterans' Facilities Suppo	rt Fund		
90	(WV Code Chapter 9)	A)		
91	Fund 6703 FY 2007 Org	0613		

92 93	Act- Other ivity Funds				
94	1 Unclassified - Total 096 \$ 2,000,000				
95 96 97 98	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 7304, fiscal year 2007, organization 0707, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:				
99	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.				
100	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.				
101	DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE				
102	207-Racing Commission-				
103	Administration and Promotion				
104	(WV Code Chapter 19)				
105	Fund 7304 FY 2007 Org 0707				
106 107	Act- Other ivity Funds				
108 109 110	1 Personal Services 001 \$ 50,000 3 Employee Benefits 010 7,500 4 Unclassified 099 42,500				
111 112 113 114	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 7307, fiscal year 2007, organization 0707, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:				
115	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.				
116	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.				

Enr.	H. B. 116] 8			
117	117 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE			
118	209-Racing Commission-			
119	Administration, Promotion and Ed	lucatior	ı Fu	nd
120	(WV Code Chapter 19)			
121	Fund 7307 FY 2007 Org 0707			
122 123		Act- ivity		Other Funds
124	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	188,575
125 126 127 128	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, to fund 8646, fiscal year 2007, organization 0930, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:			
129	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
130	80 Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.			
131	MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS			
132	232-WV Board of Examiners for Speech-Language			
133	Pathology and Audiology			
134	(WV Code Chapter 30)			
135	Fund 8646 FY 2007 Org 0930			
136 137		Act- ivity		Other Funds
138	1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	20,000

÷.

139 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to 140 supplement, amend, increase, and decrease the aforesaid 141 accounts for the designated spending units, for fiscal year 142 ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand seven, for 143 expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand seven. Enr. H. B. 116]

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

10

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

h. D

Clerk of the House of Delegates

mi President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

urred _this the __ The within 10 2006. day of *Governor*

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

JUN 1 9 2006

Time 10:157m

۹.

.